Quick Start Guide

MagSafe Wireless Charging Pad, 15 Watts

Model: U280MS-005

Este manual está disponible en español en la página de Eaton Corporation: tripplite.com

Ce manuel est disponible en français sur le site Web de Eaton Corporation : tripplite.com

Русскоязычная версия настоящего руководства представлена на веб-сайте компании Eaton Corporation по адресу: tripplite.com

Dieses Handbuch ist in deutscher Sprache auf der Eaton Corporation-Website verfügbar: tripplite.com

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Register your product today and be automatically entered to win an ISOBAR[®] surge protector in our monthly drawing!

tripplite.com/warranty



10000 Woodward Avenue, Woodridge IL 60517, USA tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2023 Eaton Corporation. All rights reserved.

Product Features

- Wirelessly charge MagSafe compatible smartphones with up to 15W of power
- Compatible with iPhones (iPhone 12 or later) and other devices that support MagSafe charging (see Specification for full list of supported Apple devices)
- The built-in USB-C input cable is compatible with power adapters up to 9V 2.2A
- MagSafe charging strip secures the device while charging
- · Plug-and-play; no software or drivers required

Package Contents

- U280MS-005
- · Quick Start Guide

Optional Accessories

 U280-W01-20C1-G Compact 1-Port USB-C Wall Charger, 20W

General Safety Instructions

- Only connect the charging pad to power adapters that do not exceed 9V 2.2A.
- Be sure to unplug the charging pad from its power source when charging has completed.
- Do not place the charging pad near heat sources or open flames.
- Avoid using the charging pad in temperatures which exceed the maximum recommended operating temperature of 104°F (40°C) (see Specification for details).
- Do not place the charging pad near water sources or attempt to operate it after being exposed to water.
- Do not expose the charging pad to corrosive cleaning substances.
- Do not attempt to use the charging pad if the builtin charging cable is damaged or with a damaged power adapter.

Operation

 Connect the charging pad's built-in USB-C connector to a USB-C power adapter, such as Eaton Corporation's U280-W01-20C1-G (sold separately).

OR

Connect the charging pad's built-in USB-C connector to an available USB-C port on a laptop or computer that is being powered by an external power source.

- 2. Place a MagSafe-compatible device on the charging pad. Be sure to follow all recommended safety tips (see General Safety Instructions for details).
- **3.** Remove the charging pad from its power source after charging your device.

Specifications

Connector	
Input	USB-C (Male)
Output	MagSafe Charging Strip
Cable Length	5 ft. (1.5 m)
Compatibility	
Compatible Devices	Apple iPhone
	(iPhone 13, iPhone 13
	Mini, iPhone 13 Pro,
	iPhone 12, iPhone 12
	Mini, iPhone 12 Pro)
Power Source	USB-C Power Adapter
	(up to 9V 2.2A)
Charging Output	15 Watts
Physical	
Material	PC
Operating Temperature	32°F to 104°F
Range	(0°C to 40°C)
Storage Temperature	-4°F to 104°F
Range	(-20°C to 40°C)
Operating Humidity	10% to 80% RH
Range	
Storage Humidity Range	5% to 95% RH
Unit Dimensions	2.35 x 0.66 in.
(Circumference x Height)	(59.8 x 16.7 mm)

Warranty & Product Registration

1-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, at its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR NEGLECT, SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES. OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSI Y SET FORTH HEREIN EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE: AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.)

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

Product Registration

Visit Tripplite.Eaton.com/warranty today to register your new product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Eaton Tripp Lite series product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Regulatory Compliance

FCC Warning

This device complies with Part 18 and part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

IC Warning

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

(2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Regulatory Compliance

Refer to Part 18.213(c) and KDB 784748 Annex A section A.5:

(a) Max. Electric Field Emissions: 1.1020/m

Max. Magnetic Field Emissions: 0.7451V/m

(b) The maintenance of the system is the responsibility of the manufacturer.

(c) To prevent interference, the product should be as far away from devices operating at the same frequency as possible.

WEEE Compliance Information for Eaton Corporation Customers and Recyclers (European Union)



Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, when customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Eaton Corporation they are entitled to:

- Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the country)
- Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended.

Eaton Corporation has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Photos and illustrations may differ slightly from actual products.



10000 Woodward Avenue, Woodridge IL 60517, USA tripplite.com/support